

12-15268-BB

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

FREDDY LOCARNO BALOCO, *et. al.*,  
Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

DRUMMOND COMPANY, INC., *et. al.*,  
Defendants / Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Alabama; Case No.: 09-00557 CV-RDP  
The Honorable R. David Proctor

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Terrence P. Collingsworth  
CONRAD & SCHERER, LLP  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 502  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-543-5811

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
Freddy Locarno Baloco, et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....5

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL .....6

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....7

    A. Procedural History.....7

    B. Statement of Facts .....9

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....12

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....12

VII. ARGUMENT .....15

    A. The District Court Erred in Determining the Eight Original Children-Plaintiffs’ Claims were Barred by Nonparty Preclusion under *Taylor* .....15

        1. No Substantive Legal Relationship Exists Between the Plaintiffs and Their Mothers Involved in *Drummond I* and virtually all courts since *Taylor* have held similarly in analogous situations.....17

        2. The Children-Plaintiffs Were Not Adequately Represented by the Mothers in *Drummond I* and *Taylor* Explicitly Rejected the District Court’s Application of the Adequate Representation Exception.....24

            a. The children and their mothers do not have aligned interests for the purpose of *res judicata*.....26

b.	There is no evidence that the mothers understood they were acting in a representative capacity in <i>Drummond I</i> or that the District Court in <i>Drummond I</i> took care to protect the children’s interests.....	31
B.	The District Court Erred in Determining the “New” Plaintiffs’ claims were barred by <i>Res Judicata</i> .....	36
1.	The “new” children-Plaintiffs’ interests are not aligned with the mothers’ interests in <i>Drummond I</i> .....	37
2.	There is <i>no</i> indication that the mothers in <i>Drummond I</i> understood they were representing the “new” children-Plaintiffs’ claims, nor did the District Court take care to protect their interests.....	39
C.	The District Court Erred when it Considered the Mothers’ Deposition Testimony from <i>Drummond I</i> Because the Testimony Constitutes Inadmissible Legal Conclusions.....	41
D.	The District Court Erred in Striking The Eight Original Children-Plaintiffs’ and Mothers’ Declarations, which Constitute Admissible Evidence.....	48
1.	The Declarations Did Not Contradict Past Deposition Testimony and Thus Are Not Sham Declarations.....	49
2.	Regardless, the Mothers’ Opinions About Questions of Law Do Not Estop Them From Taking A Different Position in a Subsequent Case.....	55
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Access for Disabled, Inc. v. Fort Lauderdale Hospitality, Inc.</i> , 826 F.Supp.2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	24, 26
<i>Ad-Vantage Tel. Directory Consultants, Inc. v. GTE Directories Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 1460 (11th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Addison v. Ingles Markets, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3600844 (M.D. Ga. 2012).....	52
<i>Akins v. Fulton County, Ga.</i> , 278 Fed.Appx. 964 (11th Cir. 2008).....	49, 51
<i>Allen v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. for Bibb County</i> , 495 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Amos v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5359638 (6th Cir. Nov. 1, 2012).....	25, 35, 38
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Company, Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011).....	<i>in passim</i>
<i>Blake v. Race</i> , 487 F.Supp.2d 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	56
<i>Brassfield v. Jack McLendon Furniture</i> , 953 F.Supp. 1424 (M.D. Ala. 1996).....	52
<i>Brown v. UMWA 1985 Const. Worker’s Pension Plan</i> , 2012 WL 5289406 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 18, 2012).....	34
<i>Cannon v. Dyncorp.</i> , 462 F.Supp.2d 1190 (M.D. Ala. 2005).....	54
<i>Cobb v. Alabama</i> , 2012 WL 3732933 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 9, 2012).....	34

<i>Croom v. Balkwill</i> , 2011 WL 2637437 (11th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>Dixon v. City of Selma</i> , 2011 WL 2681474 (S.D. Ala. July 11, 2011).....	18, 19, 22, 29
<i>Durden v. Citicorp Trust Bank, FSB</i> , 2009 WL 6499365 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	50
<i>Elvin Associates v. Franklin</i> , 735 F.Supp. 1177 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	43, 56
<i>Evers v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 984 (11th Cir.1985).....	53
<i>Fin-Ag, Inc. v. NAU Country Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1850334 (D.S.D. 2009).....	29, 38
<i>Fisher v. Great Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 541 F.Supp.2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008).....	21
<i>Freeman v. Lester Coggins Trucking Inc.</i> , 771 F.2d 860 (5th Cir. 1985).....	21, 22-23
<i>Gonzalez-Wiley v. Tessa Complete Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 985564 (D. Or. Mar. 21, 2002).....	44
<i>Griffin v. City of Clanton, Ala.</i> , 932 F.Supp. 1357 (M.D. Ala. 1996).....	42
<i>Hall v. Smith</i> , 170 F. App’x 105 (11th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Haney v. Mizell Memorial Hospital</i> , 744 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>Harty v. Ehden, N.V.</i> , 2012 WL 2312044 (S.D. Fla. June 18, 2012).....	24

<i>Headwaters Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 399 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Henry E. and Nancy Horton Bartels Trust ex rel. Cornell University v. U.S.</i> , 88 Fed.Cl. 105 (Fed. Cl. 2009).....	18, 28
<i>Highway J Citizens Group, U.A. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 656 F.Supp.2d 868 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	28
<i>I.A. Durbin, Inc. v. Jefferson Nat’l Bank</i> , 793 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>In re Consolidated Salmon Cases</i> , 688 F.Supp.2d 1001 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	34
<i>Israel v. Sonic-Montgomery FLM, Inc.</i> , 231 F.Supp.2d 1156 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....	50
<i>Jackson v. Municipality of Selma</i> , 2011 WL 833982 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 4, 2011).....	50
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Kernel Records Oy v. Mosley</i> , 694 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Knox v. Brundidge Shirt Corp.</i> , 942 F.Supp. 522 (M.D. Ala. 1996).....	52
<i>Lane v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir.1986).....	49, 51
<i>Leathers v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 687 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	47
<i>Limon v. Berryco Barge Lines, L.L.C.</i> , 779 F.Supp.2d 577, 585 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	27, 28

<i>Macuba v. Deboer</i> , 193 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Martin v. Shelby Telecom, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2476400 (N.D. Ala. 2012).....	53
<i>Meador v. Oryx Energy Co.</i> , 87 F.Supp.2d 658 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	20
<i>McCormick v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 333 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>Michigan Central Railroad Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913).....	23
<i>National Spiritual Assembly of Baha'is of U.S. Under Hereditary Guardianship, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. George V. Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Nielsen v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 252 F.R.D. 499 (D. Minn. 2008).....	36
<i>Norfolk S. Corp. v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir.2004).....	12
<i>Ojeda v. Louisville Ladder Inc.</i> , 410 Fed.Appx. 213 (11th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Owen v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 698 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>Pelt v. Utah</i> , 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18, 29
<i>Petty v. United Plating, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2047532 (N.D.Ala. 2012).....	53

<i>R &amp; B Appliance Parts, Inc. v. Amana Co., L.P.</i> , 258 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2001).....	55-56
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> , 2012 WL 2158733 (N.D. Tex. 2012).....	18, 26
<i>Richards v. Jefferson</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	3, 15, 16, 38, 41
<i>Roberts v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1958).....	36
<i>Rollins v. TechSouth, Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir.1987).....	50
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Roybal v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2009 WL 1300048 (D.N.M. Feb. 2, 2009).....	17, 19, 22
<i>Seeger v. AFNI, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1598618 (E.D. Wis. June 1, 2007).....	43, 55
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2368 (2011).....	16
<i>Stanley Martin Companies, Inc. v. Universal Forest Products Shoffner LLC</i> , 396 F.Supp.2d 606 (D. Md. 2005).....	47
<i>Stoler v. Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 583 F.2d 896 (6th Cir. 1978).....	44
<i>Strong v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours Co., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 682 (8th Cir. 1981).....	46
<i>Sturm v. Boker</i> , 150 U.S. 312 (1893).....	55

<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	<i>in passim</i>
<i>Telfair v. First Union Mortg. Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>The Lovable Co. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 668 (5th Cir.1970).....	42
<i>Thomas v. Alabama Council on Human Relations, Inc.</i> , 248 F.Supp.2d 1105 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	54
<i>Tippens v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 949 (11th Cir. 1986).....	49, 52
815 F.2d 66 (11th Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>Torres v. County of Oakland</i> , 758 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1985).....	43
<i>U.S. v. DiNapoli</i> , 8 F.3d 909 (2d Cir. 1993).....	47
<i>U.S. v. Scop</i> , 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988).....	43
<i>Van T. Junkins &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. U.S. Indust., Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 656 (11th Cir. 1984).....	49
<i>Wakefield v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 304 Fed.Appx. 804 (11th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Weinstein Co. v. Smokewood Entm't Grp., LLC</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	55

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Evidence 704.....	45
Federal Rule of Evidence 804.....	47

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....6  
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....1, 2, 20-21  
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 Wright, Miller, and Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 4459.....22  
Martin H. Redish & William J. Katt, *Taylor v. Sturgell, Procedural Due Process, and the Day-in-Court Ideal: Resolving the Virtual Representative Dilemma*, 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1877, 1909 (July 2009).....27  
Restatement (Second) of Judgments, § 45 (1982).....21  
Restatement (Second) of Judgments, § 47 (1982).....21

**TABLE of RECORD REFERENCES in the BRIEF**

Brief Page #

Docket #

7, 9, 10, 11	Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint	60
40	Exhibit C, Notice of Filing Notice of Identities of John Doe and Jane Doe Plaintiffs, in support of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	63-4
33	Exhibit D, April 20, 2005 Deposition of Jane Doe II, in support of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	63-5
33	Exhibit E, April 6, 2005 Deposition of Jane Doe III, in support of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	63-6
33	Exhibit F, April 7, 2005 Deposition of Jane Doe IV, in support of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	63-7
33	Exhibit G, April 7, 2005 Deposition of Jane Doe V, in support of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	63-8
33, 35, 52	Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment based on Res Judicata and Memorandum of Points and Authorities	69
52, 55	Exhibit 1, Declaration of Nubia Yolanda Urrego Urrea, in support of Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	69-1
52, 54	Exhibit 4, Declaration of Yaneth Esther Baloco Tapia, in support of Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	69-4

52, 55	Exhibit 7, Declaration of Elisa Victoria Almarales Vilorio, in support of Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	69-7
52, 55	Exhibit 11, Declaration of Nancy Iventh Cordoba Vidal, in support of Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	69-11
4, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 37, 39, 42, 44, 48, 49	Memorandum Opinion	95
5	Final Order	96
